

No. 42879-2-II
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Jason Mack,

Appellant.

Cowlitz County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00890-3

The Honorable Judge Michael H. Evans

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Mr. Mack was entitled to instructions on first-degree manslaughter. 1

A. Respondent applies the wrong standard of review to Mr. Mack’s constitutional claim. 1

B. The trial court’s refusal to instruct on first-degree manslaughter violated RCW 10.61.006 and Mr. Mack’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process. 3

C. The erroneous failure to instruct on an included offense is not subject to harmless error analysis. 10

II. Prosecutorial misconduct violated Mr. Mack’s constitutional rights to counsel and to due process..... 12

A. The prosecutor committed misconduct by arguing that jurors needed to articulate a reason in order to vote “not guilty.” 12

B. The prosecutor infringed Mr. Mack’s constitutional rights to counsel and to due process by disparaging the role of defense counsel and impugning counsel’s integrity. 14

III. The trial court violated Mr. Mack’s Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to confrontation by restricting cross-examination of Lamson on a matter relating to bias. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S., 171 Wash.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011)	2
City of Bellevue v. Lorang, 140 Wash.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000)	12
In re Glasmann, ___ Wash.2d ___, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	13, 17, 18
State v. Anderson, 153 Wash. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	15
State v. Berlin, 133 Wash. 2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	6, 7, 11
State v. Britton, 27 Wash.2d 336, 178 P.2d 341 (1947)	11
State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wash.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	4
State v. Gamble, 168 Wash. 2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010)	7, 8
State v. Hernandez, 99 Wash.App. 312, 997 P.2d 923 (1999)	3, 9, 10
State v. Hunter, 152 Wash.App. 30, 216 P.3d 412 (2009).....	3, 9, 10
State v. Iniguez, 167 Wash.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009)	1
State v. Johnson, 158 Wash. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010), review denied, 171 Wash. 2d 1013, 249 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	14
State v. Jones, 144 Wash.App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	17
State v. Koslowski, 166 Wash. 2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009)	11
State v. Negrete,72 Wash.App. 62, 863 P.2d 137 (1993)	16
State v. Parker, 102 Wash.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984).....	4, 8, 11
State v. Perez-Cervantes, 141 Wash.2d 468, 6 P.3d 1160 (2000)	3, 9, 10
State v. Schaffer, 135 Wash.2d 355, 957 P.2d 214 (1998)	12, 13
State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wash.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	16, 18

State v. Toth, 152 Wash.App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009).....	18
State v. Turnipseed, 162 Wash. App. 60, 255 P.3d 843, as amended, review denied, 172 Wash. 2d 1023, 268 P.3d 225 (2011)	6, 8
State v. Venegas, 155 Wash. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813, review denied, 170 Wash. 2d 1003, 245 P.3d 226 (2010)	16
State v. Walker, 164 Wash. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011)	13, 14, 15
State v. Warren, 165 Wash.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	16
State v. Watt, 160 Wash.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007)	11
State v. Workman, 90 Wash.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978)	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	18
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 3, 4, 11, 15, 18

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.61.003	10
RCW 10.61.006	3
RCW 10.61.010	10
RCW 9A.08.010.....	5
RCW 9A.32.050.....	5
RCW 9A.32.060.....	7
